## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2216/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-01-2024 in WP No. 22695/2023 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru)

G R MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL AND RESEARCH CENTRE Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

ANIKETH S. PHOOLBHAVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION )

Date: 29-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.

Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar, AOR

Ms. Rekha Sekhar, Adv.

Mr. Faeek-ul Farooq, Adv.

Mr. Debasish Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the impugned order has been passed by the High Court even without issuing notice to the petitioner herein.
- 2. Issue notice, returnable on 19.02.2024.
- 3. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
- 4. In addition to the usual mode, liberty is granted to the petitioner(s) to serve notice through the Standing Counsel for the respondents.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)